Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date

6.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 October 2022

Location

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact

Democratic Services (01530 454529)

AGENDA
Item

Pages

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest.

3.

MINUTES
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022

4.

3-4

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS
Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure.

5-8

Index of Applications to be Considered
Item Application Number and Details
A1

22/00801/FUL: Erection of an agricultural store to be used for cattle
and general purpose

Recommendation

Page

Permit

9 - 18

Permit

19 - 56

Permit

57 - 70

Rainbow Crescent, 7 The Moorlands, Coleorton, LE67 8GG
A2

22/00356/FUL: Erection of a small-scale office development (class
E(g)) with associated highway access, car parking, and
landscaping
Land South Of A512 Between Loughborough Road And Moor Lane,
Coleorton, LE67 8FQ

A3

21/01615/FUL: Change of use to a shop (Use Class E) and
associated works
Former Castle Donington Library, Delven Lane, Castle Donington, DE74
2LJ

Agenda Item 3.
1
MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on THURSDAY, 1 September 2022
Present: Councillor R L Morris (Chairman)
Councillors J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, J G Simmons, M B Wyatt and
J Geary (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)
In Attendance: Councillors V Richichi and A C Saffell
Officers: Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Ms N Swan and Mr L Marshall

15.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby, R Boam and A Bridgen.

16.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no interests declared.

17.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2020
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

18.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

19.

A1
22/00546/OUT: ERECTION OF UP TO SEVEN DWELLINGS (OUTLINE- ACCESS AND
LAYOUT ONLY)
Land West Of Ashby Road, Packington Ashby De La Zouch, LE65 1TD
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.
Mr Wildgoose, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that originally the land had
been sold with permission for one single storey dwelling and anything that was to be built
should remain single storey to prevent overlooking and would be in keeping with existing
dwellings. He raised concerns over highway safety and the additional congestion that
would be added to the road from the development. He felt that the access to the site
should have been in the other direction.
Mr Large, agent, addressed the committee, highlighting that the site was within the Limits
to Development, that there were no objections from statutory consultees, and it would be
located in a sustainable village. Following a community engagement event, the application
had been amended to include increased screening and an indicative scheme for single
height dwellings. He also noted that following concerns raised by residents over past
3

Chairman’s initials

2
flooding issues, a comprehensive drainage design was included, along with high level
screening and planting schemes.
In determining the application concerns were raised by some members over the removal
of mature trees and hedgerows on the site and, what could be done to protect them. It
was noted that it was hoped that no trees or hedgerows would be removed until after the
reserved matters application was submitted.
Members had regard to the condition in relation to the ecological mitigation plan, which
requires a scheme of works to be submitted and agreed, in line with the Section 106
agreement, that there were no statutory objections to the application, it was within the
Limits to Development and that the reserved matters application would only come back to
committee should it be called in, with merit by the Ward Member. It was also noted that
the site abutted the conservation area but did not fall within the area and there were not
Tree Preservation Orders on the site.
A motion to permit the application, but to not permit any removal of any mature trees until
the reserved matters stage was moved and seconded, but following advice from the Legal
Adviser, that it would not be lawful, the motion was removed from the table.
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s
recommendation was moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J
Hoult.
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was
as detailed below.
RESOLVED THAT:
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of
Planning and Infrastructure.

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendations of the
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion)
Councillor Ray Morris
For
Councillor John Bridges
For
Councillor David Everitt
Against
Councillor Dan Harrison
For
Councillor Jim Hoult
For
Councillor John Legrys
Against
Councillor Jenny Simmons
For
Councillor Michael Wyatt
Against
Councillor John Geary
For
Carried
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.50 pm

4

Chairman’s initials

Agenda Item 4.

APPENDIX B
Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure
to Planning Committee
4 October 2022

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT RE
[...]
en at that stage unless a
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation. Where a proposition is put
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote. In the case of a tie
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined.

8

Agenda Item A1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

Erection of an agricultural store to be used for cattle and
general purpose
Rainbow Crescent, 7 The Moorlands, Coleorton, Coalville,
Leicestershire, LE67 8GG
Grid Reference (E) 439878
Grid Reference (N) 315478

Report Item No
A1
Application Reference
22/00801/FUL
Date Registered:
9 June 2022
Consultation Expiry:
13 July 2022
8 Week Date:
7 October 2022
Extension of Time:
7 October 2022

Applicant:
Mr Jessop
Case Officer:
Hannah Exley
Recommendation:
PERMIT
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence LA 100019329)

9

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

This application is brought to the Planning Committee for determination under the requirement
of the constitution as the agent for this scheme is related to an Elected Member of the Council.
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s):
1. Standard time limit
2. Plans
3. External Materials
4. Lighting and control of light spill

10

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

MAIN REPORT
1. Proposals and Background
Approval is sought for the erection of an agricultural store to be used for cattle and general
agricultural purposes on land to the rear of 7 The Moorlands, Coleorton. The site is located to
the rear of No. 7 The Moorlands and is adjoined by an un-named road (hereafter known as
[...]
ft) (6.1m x 9.1m) lean-to, for the housing of most of his cattle. Due to the
expiration of a previous agreement and the sale of the smallholding on which the building is
located, they will no longer be permitted to house the cattle in this location. C.A.Jessop and
Son, therefore, require a building which will be able to house all of their existing and proposed
cattle.
Over the winter just gone, the applicants were required to bring a number of their cattle inside
the newly erected machinery store, due to the harsh conditions created by the cold and the
extremely strong winds which come from a south-western direction every year. Most cattle are
housed in the tenanted store, which is to be lost this year, however, before being relocated
inside, some are managed in an uncovered pen just south of the machinery store. The building
will also help with the storing of bales, equipment, and other materials throughout the year.'

11

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

Planning History:
21/00331/AGP- Erection of an agricultural building for machinery, implement and fodder store
(Permitted and implemented)
15/00543/FUL- Removal of existing timber framed workshop/garage/store and replace with an
agricultural implements store and workshop (Permitted but not implemented)
09/00175/FUL- Retention of use of land for the mixed use of land for the stationing of livestock
shelters and for the breeding and rearing of livestock upon the land and within those shelters
and for an agricultural use (Permitted and implemented).
2. Publicity
4 Neighbours have been notified.
Site Notice displayed 17 June 2022.
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received
The following summary of responses is provided.
Coloerton Parish Council has no comments.
NWLDC Environmental Protection
Has no objections to make on the granting of this planning permission. The proposed use would
not negatively impact on its environment by way of noise, l
[...]
is can be achieved through a note to
applicant.
Whilst the mandatory requirement for 10 percent Biodiversity Net Gain has not yet been
enacted through the Environment Bill (expected 2023), paragraph 180(d) of the NPPF sets out a
requirement to minimise impacts on and provide net gains for biodiversity. In this case, whilst
no calculations have been provided, as set out above the building would be sited on disturbed
land or areas of loose aggregate which have low biodiversity value. The proposal is for an
agricultural building which due to its open sided nature would provide opportunities for nesting
birds which would provide a biodiversity net gain on-site. Overall, it is considered that the
proposals would comply with the provisions of paragraph 180(d) of the NPPF.
On the basis of these conclusions, it is considered that the proposal is unlikely to adversely
affect protected species and, therefore, it complies within the aims of Paragraph 175 of the
NPPF, Circular 06/05 and Policy En1 of the adopted Local Plan.
Conclusions
The principle of the development is acceptable. The proposal is not considered to have any
significant detrimental impacts on the rural character of the locality, residential amenity, ecology,
flood risk, and highway impacts. There are no other relevant material planning considerations
that indicate planning permission should not be granted. The proposal is deemed to comply
with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan and the advice in the NPPF. Accordingly

17

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

the application is recommended for planning permission, subject to the imposition of planning
conditions.

18

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

Agenda Item A2

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

Erection of a small-scale office development (class E(g)) with
associated highway access, car parking, and landscaping

Report Item No
A2

Land South Of A512 Between 
[...]
ication site.
The application submission was accompanied by a Planning and Design Statement, Landscape
and Heritage Statement, Highways Report, Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy,
Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey, Agricultural Land Classification Report and a Tree Survey.
Planning History:
Members may recall that a similar application for office development at the site (20/01823/FUL)
was reported to the 09 March 2021 meeting of the Planning Committee and was refused on the
following ground:
Policy S3(k) of the adopted Local Plan (2017) allows for small-scale employment generating
development. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposal would not constitute
a small-scale employment generating development and therefore, would not accord with Policy
S3 of the Local Plan and would result in the unnecessary development of a greenfield site in the
countryside without justification. Furthermore, the NPPF requires that Local planning authorities
should apply a sequential test to planning applications for main town centre uses which are
neither in an existing centre nor in accordance with an up-to-date plan. The proposed
development is not considered to be a small-scale rural office or small-scale rural development
(for which no sequential test is required) and therefore, in the absence of a sequential test,
insufficient evidence exists to demonstrate that the proposal would not be harmful to the vitality
and viability of existing town centres/primary shopping areas, contrary to provisions of the
NPPF.
A copy of the previous officer report is attached as an appendix to the Agenda for Members
information.
The main differences between the current proposal and that previously refused are as follows:
- The size of the building has been reduced from 189m2 to 162.8m2 (externally measured),
from 160m2 to 149m2 (internally measured);
- Highway improvement works are proposed at the junction of Moor Lane and Loughborough
Road (A512) to enable vehicles to turn 
[...]
n 1,000 square metres on a single site with no
individual premises exceeding 200 square metres. Similarly, Policy CS9 of the Charnwood
Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy sets out provisions for planning decisions relating to town
centres and shops. This policy is clear that the impact of town centre uses in other locations
(rural beyond Loughborough and the defined district centres) should only be assessed for
proposals that exceed 200sqm.
Whilst the policies of other Authorities are not relevant to the determination of this application, in
the absence of a defined threshold within Policy S3(k), it is useful to have an awareness of how
small-scale rural office/development is being interpreted by other Local Planning Authorities.
The proposed development with a footprint of 162.8m2 (externally measured) and 149m2
(internally measured) would constitute a small-scale office development under the threshold
used by the identified neighbouring authorities.
Taking the above factors in the round including the reduced size of the building and the number
of existing and expected employees, it is considered that a reasonable judgement is that the
proposed development would be 'small scale' for the purposes of applying the policy.
Criterion (k) also requires that the development should be employment generating. In this case,
the proposal would transfer an existing business and so would not directly result in additional
jobs being generated, at least not initially. It will however help to sustain an established
business and retain it in the District and the supporting documents talk of growth plans in the
future with an intention to grow the practice up to 12 staff. The agent advises that half of this
growth would come through the engagement of professional staff and half through taking on
trainees through the apprentice scheme at Stephenson College. The agent advises that this
growth plan is reflected in the existing staffing structure which contains 4 professional staff, with

[...]
 east of the site on the
opposite sides of the road. The County Highways Authority is satisfied that the development
would not have an unacceptable impact on local roads as detailed in the 'Highway Safety'
section below. On balance, when having regard to the above and the more flexible approach to
the location of employment uses in rural areas as advocated through the NPPF, it is considered
that the proposal would be sustainable for the purposes of criterion (vi). As is explained in the
'Design and Impact on Heritage' section of this report, the development is considered
acceptable in terms of the impacts on the character and appearance of the surrounding rural
landscape (as required by criteria S3(i)).
To summarise, the development would be small-scale, it would be employment generating and
would accord with the requirements of adopted Local Plan Policy S3(k) and criteria (i)-(vi). As a
small-scale rural development, the proposal would not trigger a requirement for a sequential test
and the development would comply with the provisions of the NPPF in this regard. Additionally,
there is currently a shortfall of office development within the District and the development would
make a small contribution to this deficit whilst allowing an existing business to grow and expand
within the District. Subject to all other matters being addressed, the development is considered
acceptable in principle.
Design and Impact of Heritage Assets
The proposed development must also be considered against section 66 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which states that special regard shall be had to
the desirability of preserving a listed building or its setting or any features of special architectural
or historic interest which it possesses. Policy He1 of the adopted Local Plan and the advice in
the NPPF require heritage assets to be preserved and enhanced. Where development results
in harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm shoul
[...]
aterial planning considerations that indicate that planning permission should
not be granted. The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted
Local Plan, the advice in the NPPF and the Council's Good Design SPD. It is therefore
recommended that the application be permitted.

38

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

APPENDIX 1
Previous committee report from 9th March 2021 for new office development on
land at Moor Lane and A512, Coleorton – to be read in connection with Item A2

39

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

Erection of office development (class E(g)) including new
vehicular access
Land South Of A512 Between Loughborough Road And Moor
Lane Coleorton Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8FQ
Grid Reference (E) 441191
Grid Reference (N) 317346

Report Item No
A1
Application Reference
20/01823/FUL
Date Registered:
25 November 2020
Consultation Expiry:
28 January 2021
8 Week Date:
20 January 2021
Extension of Time:
12 March 2021

Applicant:
Mr J Golby
Case Officer:
Hannah Exley
Recommendation:
PERMIT
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence LA 100019329)

40

Planning Committee 4 October 2022
Development Control Report

PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A

Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation
Call In
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Boam due to
concerns about the acceptability of the development of a greenfield site for
commercial/industrial development given the location outside the Limits to Development and the
availability of other sites within the District, and the highway safety implications of

Minutes of the meeting


154 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 October 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys and 
J G Simmons  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Arnold, Mrs H Exley, Mr D Gill and Ms S Lee 
 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman advised members that item A3, application 
number 21/01615/FUL, had been withdrawn from the agenda to allow officers to address 
additional information that had been received in relation to the scheme. This would 
necessitate a deferral of the consideration of the scheme to allow officers time to review 
the information and update the officer report and return it to the 1st of November Planning 
Committee meeting for consideration. 

 
He also advised that he intended to change the order of the agenda and take item A2, 
application number 22/00356/FUL first. 

 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Hoult and M B Wyatt. 

 
 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Boam declared an other interest, in items A1, application number 
22/00801/FUL and A2, application number 22/00356/FUL, as the ward member for both 
items. He stated that he would address the meeting on item A2 and then leave the 
meeting for the consideration and voting thereon of both items. 

 
 
 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022. 

 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 

23. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 



155 
 

Chairman’s initials 

amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

24.  A2 
22/00356/FUL: ERECTION OF A SMALL-SCALE OFFICE DEVELOPMENT (CLASS 
E(G)) WITH ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY ACCESS, CAR PARKING, AND LANDSCAPING 
Land South Of A512 Between Loughborough Road And Moor Lane, Coleorton, LE67 8FQ   
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 

 
Mr Golby, applicant, addressed the committee highlighting that since the consideration of 
the last application, he had approached the Economic Development team, who had 
advised that there were no appropriate office spaces available in the District to meet the 
company’s needs and therefore they had reviewed the scheme to address concerns 
raised on the previous application. A junction improvement plan had been included, which 
had been approved by LCC highways and the tree officer. It was confirmed that the 
development would be small scale and that no vehicles, plants or materials would be 
stored on site and remaining in the district would ensure that connections were maintained 
with the local college and their client base. He highlighted the bio-diversity sites that would 
be maintained by the company and future plans to expand the sites within the county, and 
the proposed development would become a learning centre to help develop their work. 

 
Councillor R Boam, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
proposed development would offer nothing to the area and was outside the Limits to 
Development. He felt that there were empty buildings that could house the business 
across the district and felt that more damage would be done by allowing the company to 
move out of a town centre to the countryside. He expressed concerns that the single lane 
junction was not suitable for the increase in traffic, and the proposed changes to it made 
no difference to highway safety concerns that had been raised previously. He urged the 
committee to refuse the application.  
 
Councillor R Boam then left the meeting. 
 
In determining the application some members expressed concerns, that although they 
supported companies in growing, they felt that the site in front of them was not suitable for 
the development, that there was still a lack of evidence to show that the application was 
an employment generating small scale development and that there were empty shops, 
that could be converted, or office units within the district that would be a suitable size for 
the company. It was also felt that the junction, even with the improvements, was still 
unsuitable for the increase in traffic.  
 
Members had regard to policy S3(k) which allowed small scale development outside the 
Limits to Development, that LCC highways had no objections to the application and that 
junction improvements had been included to appease past objections. It was also noted 
that the applicant had consulted the economic development team on several occasions to 
confirm that there were no other available sites within the district and that there was an 
outstanding amount for additional office sites up to end of the life of the current Local 
Plan.  
 
A discussion took place around deferring the application to allow officers to consider 
policy Ec2(2). It was noted by the Legal Advisor that a deferment to consider a policy 
change, would not benefit the decision making, as the concerns raised by members were 
around the location and highways safety, and that there were no objections from the 
statutory consultees. 



156 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor A Bridgen. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the Officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

 

25.  A1 
22/00801/FUL: ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL STORE TO BE USED FOR 
CATTLE AND GENERAL PURPOSE 
Rainbow Crescent, 7 The Moorlands, Coleorton, LE67 8GG 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 

 
Mr Henderson, agent, addressed the committee stating that the proposed building would 
be used for housing the cattle over the winter months and that there was clear justification 
for the development. He urged the committee to support the application. 

 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the applicaation in accordance with the Officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor John Bridges For 



157 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.30 pm 
 

 


